CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (Legal Division)

Revised Hearing Schedule for the month of November, 2019

Date, Day & Time	S. No.	Petition No.	Petitioner	Subject in Brief
18.11.2019 Monday At 3.00 P.M. Transmission Petitions	1.	80/TT/2016	PTCUL	Petition for approval of annual fixed cost and determination of tariff for the licensed transmission business for the financial years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 for 400 KV Srinagar subs-station as per the Commission's order dated 31.1.2013 in Petition No. 133/MP/2012.
	2.	81/TT/2016	PTCUL	Petition for approval of annual fixed cost and determination of tariff for the licensed transmission business for the financial years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 for 400 kV Srinagar-Srinagar PH line as per the Commission's order dated 31.1.2013 in Petition No. 133/ MP/2012.
	3.	9/TT/2019	CSPTCL	Petition for determination of transmission tariff from FY 2014-15 to FY 2018-19 of the Transmission Lines belonging to the Petitioner (CSPTCL) conveying electricity as ISTS lines, for inclusion of these assets in computation of Point of Connection, Transmission Charges and Losses in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations 2014 and (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission Charges and Losses), Regulations, 2010 namely; (i) Kotmikala- Amarkantak-1, 220 kV Line (ii) Kotmikala- Amarkantak-2, 220 kV Line (iii) Raigarh Budhipadar, 220 kV Line (iv) Korba Budhipadar, 220 kV Line (v) Seoni- Bhilai 400 kV Line.
	4.	10/TT/2019	APTRANSC O	Petition for determination of tariff of the inter-State transmission lines connecting two states for the APTRANSCO owned transmission lines/system as per the Central Electricity Regulatory Commissions order dated 5.9.2018 in Petition No. 7/Suo-Motu/2017 and order dated 21.6.2018 in petition No. 237/TT/2016 for inclusion in POC Transmission charges in accordance with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for FY 2014-15 (40 Nos. ISTS lines), FY 2015-16 (40 Nos. ISTS lines), FY 2016-17 (2 Nos. ISTS lines), FY 2017-18 (42 Nos. ISTS lines) and FY 2018- 19 (42 Nos. ISTS lines).
	5.	365/TT/2018	PGCIL	Petition for determination of transmission tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1- Extension of 220kV Navsari (GIS) Sub-station: 2 Nos line bays and Asset 2- Extension of 400 kV Vadodara (GIS) Sub-station: 3 Nos of bays (2 Nos line bays and 1 No. bus reactor bay) including 1x 125 MVAR, 400kV Bus reactor under Transmission System associated with DGEN (1200 MW) of Torrent Power Limited in Western Region.
	6.	16/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for determination of transmission tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 for 2 Nos. 765kV line bays at 765/400kV Raipur Pooling Station (POWERGRID) for Raipur PS (POWERGRID)- Rajnandgaon(TBCB) 765kV D/c line under "POWERGRID works associated with additional System Strengthening Scheme for Chhattisgarh IPPs (Part-B)" for tariff block 2014-19 period.
	7.	28/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for determination of transmission tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 for Asset-1: 2 nos. 220 kV Line Bays at 400/220 kV Damoh S/S, Asset-2: 400/220 kV, 500 MVA, ICT 1 & 2 with associated bays and 2 Nos. 220kV downstream bays at Vadodara Sub-station and Asset-3: 2 nos. 220kV downstream bays at Vadodara Sub-station upon determination of final transmission tariff as per directive of order dated 4.7.2018 for Review Petition No. 6/RP/17 in petition No. 208/TT/2016 Under Installation of Bus Reactor & ICT in Western Region project for tariff

8. 29/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of transmission targiff from anticipated DOC0 to 31-2019 for ASSET-1: 11.25 MVAR 400kV Bus reactor alongwith associated bays at Cuddapah S/S, 12240 MVAR 765KV Bus reactor alongwith associated bays at Netlore PS 5. Structure alongwith associated bays at Thiruvalam S/S to bays at Raicher S/S, 5. 1240 MVAR 765KV Bus reactor alongwith associated bays at Thiruvalam S/S may at Raicher S/S, Asserbit. 2240 MVAR 765K VB us Reactors alongwith associated bays at Thiruvalam S/S may at Raicher S/S, Singer Cuddapah, Nellore PS, Kurnool, Raichur and Thiruvalam In Southern Region. 9. 30/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of transmission tariff from DOC to 31.3.2019 for Asput Pooling Station & Wartha Sub-station under System Strengthening in Raipur - Wardha Corridor of transmission tariff from DOC to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1: 20.8. 400kV Bays at Samba Substation for Amargarh to Samba (POWERGRID) transmission tariff from DOC to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1: 400 kV Dic transmission tariff from DOC to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1: 400 kV Days at Samba Substation for Amargarh to Samba (POWERGRID) transmission tariff from 200 to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1: 400 kV Days at Samba Substation for Amargarh to Samba (POWERGRID) transmission tariff from 200 to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1: 400 kV Dic Value 200 kV Dic 20				block 2014-19 period.
10. DCC to 31.3.2019 for Raipur Pooling Station Wardha 765 kV Zaipur Pooling station & Wardha Sub-station under System Strengthening in Raipur - Wardha Corridor for IPP Projects in Chhattisgart (IPP-F) for determination of transmission tariff from DCC to 31.3.2019 as per directive vide Order dated 11.7.2018 in Petition No 42/RP/2017. 10. 32/TT/2019 PGCL Petition for determination of transmission tariff from Substation for Amargarh to Samba (POWERGRID) transmission line along with V2 Nos. 50 MVAR Non switchable line Reactors under Northern Region. 11. 34/TT/2019 PGCL Petition for determination of transmission tariff from anticipated DCC0 to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1400 kV DC Hirtyrur Mysore transmission line along with associated bays at 400/20 kV MSore S/S, Asset-11.22.500 MVA 400/220 kV ICTs along with associated bays at 400/20 kV Mysore S/S, Asset-11.22.500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at TumKur (Pavagad)S/S Asset-111: 12500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at TumKur (Pavagad)S/S Asset-11: 22.500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at TumKur (Pavagad)S/S Asset-11: 22.500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at TumKur (Pavagad)S/S Asset-11: 22.500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at TumKur (Pavagad)S/S Asset-10: 20.507 KVU Line Bays at 756 kV Antapur Pool station along with 2240 MVAR Switchable Line Reactor (SLR) with 700 ohn MSR (Neutral Grounding Reactor) for termination of transmission tariff from along with 2320 MVAR Switchable Line Reactor (SLR) with 700 ohn MSR (Neutral Grounding Reactor) for termination of transmission transmission transmission transmission transmission along with 2240 MVAR Switchable Line Reactor (SLR) with 700 ohn MSR (Neutral Grounding Reactor) for teremination of transmission along with 2240 MVAR Switchable Line Rea		29/TT/2019		anticipated DOCO to 31-3-2019 for ASSET-I: 1x125 MVAR 400kV Bus reactor alongwith associated bays at Cuddapah S/S, 1x240 MVAR 765KV Bus reactor alongwith associated bays at Kurnool S/S, 1x240 MVAR 765kV Bus reactor alongwith associated bays at Nellore PS S/S, 1x240 MVAR 765kV Bus reactor alongwith associated bays at Raichur S/S, Asset-II: 2x240 MVAR 765 kV Bus Reactors alongwith associated bays at Thiruvalam S/S under Installation of Bus reactors at Cuddapah, Nellore PS, Kurnool, Raichur and Thiruvalam in Southern Region.
13. 2019 for Asset 1: 02 Nos. 400kV bays at Samba Substation for Amargarh to Samba (POWERGRID) transmission line along with 02 Nos. 50 MVAR Non switchable line Reactors under Northern Region System Brengthening Scheme-XXIX (NRS5-XXIX) in Northern Region. 11. 34/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of transmission tariff from anticipated DOCO to 31-32019 for Asset-1 400 kV DC Hiriyur Mysore transmission line along with associated bays and 2X80 MVAR switchable line reactors along with associated bays at 400/220 kV Mysore S/S, Asset-1: 2550 MVA 400/220 kV ICTs along with associated bays at Tumkur (Pavagada)S/S Asset-11: 1x500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at 400/220 kV Mysore S/S, Asset-1: 2550 MVA 400/220 kV ICTs along with associated bays at Tumkur (Yavagada)S/S Asset-11: 1x500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at 400/20 kV A 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays at 400/20 kV A 400/220 kV ICT along with 700 ohm NGR (Neutral Gundragarh) Raipur pool 756 kV Asset-1: 02 nos 765 kV Line Bays at 765 kV Marsuguda (Sundargarh) sub-station alongwith 2x240 MVAR Switchable Line Reactor (SLR) with 700 ohm NGR (Neutral Grounding Reactor) for termination of Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) Raipur pool 756 kV D/C line (under TBCB) under POWERGRID works associated with TBCB lines under Common transmission system for Phase-II generation projects in Odisha in Eastern Region. 13. 105/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) Raipur pool 756 kV D/C line (under TBCB) under POWERGRID works associated with TBCB lines under Common transmission system for Phase-II generation projects in Odisha in Eastern Region. 13. 105/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination o	9.	30/TT/2019	PGCIL	DOCO to 31.3.2019 for Raipur Pooling Station Wardha 765 kV 2nd D/C line along with bay extension and equipment at 765kV Raipur Pooling station & Wardha Sub-station under System Strengthening in Raipur - Wardha Corridor for IPP Projects in Chhattisgarh (IPP-F) for determination of transmission tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 as per directive vide Order dated 11.7.2018 in Petition No
12. B2/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of transmission size and even private lime and the transmission size and even private lime and the transmission and the transmission size and even private lime to a size and even private lime ta				Petition for determination of transmission tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 for Asset 1: 02 Nos. 400kV bays at Samba Substation for Amargarh to Samba (POWERGRID) transmission line along with 02 Nos. 50 MVAR Non switchable line Reactors under Northern Region System Strengthening Scheme-XXIX (NRSS-XXIX) in Northern Region.
13. 105/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) sub-station alongwith 2x240 MVAR Switchable Line Reactor (SLR) with 700 ohm NGR (Neutral Grounding Reactor) for termination of Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) Raipur pool 765kV D/C line (under TBCB); Asset-II: 02 nos 765kV Line Bays at 765kV PCI line (Under TBCB); Asset-II: 02 nos 765kV UL ine Bays at 765kV PCI line (Under TBCB); Asset-II: 02 nos 765kV UL ine Bays at 765kV D/C line (under TBCB); Asset-II: 02 nos 765kV UL ine Bays at 765kV D/C line (under TBCB); Asset-II: 02 nos 765kV UL ine Grounding Reactor) for termination of Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) Raipur pool 765kV D/C line (under TBCB) under POWERGRID works associated with TBCB lines under common transmission system for Phase-II generation projects in Odisha in Eastern Region. 13. 105/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of Transmission Tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 for Tuticorin Pooling Station Salem Pooling Station 765kV D/C line (initially charged at 400kV) along with Bay extensions at Salem PS and Tuticorin Pooling Station 765kV D/C line (initially charged at 400kV) under Transmission System associated with Coastal Energen Private Limited & Ind-Bharat Power (Madras) Limited LTOA Generation Projects in Tuticorin Area Part-B in Southern Region in pursuance to direction of Commission in Review Petition No. 40/RP/2017. 14. 322/TT/2019 PGCIL Petition for determination of truing up transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block and transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block For Asset: 1 No. 160 MVA, 220/160 kV, 3-ph Transformer at Baripada (shifted to Purnea) (DOCO: 1-9.2013) under Provision of Spare ICTs and Reactors for Eastern, Northern, Southern and Western Regions.				anticipated DOCO to 31-3-2019 for Asset-I 400 kV D/C Hiriyur Mysore transmission line along with associated bays and 2X80 MVAR switchable line reactors along with associated bays at 400/220 kV Mysore S/S, Asset-II: 2x500 MVA 400/220 kV ICTs along with associated bays at Tumkur (Pavagada)S/S Asset-III: 1x500 MVA 400/220 kV ICT along with associated bays and equipment's at Tumkur (Vasantnarsapur) S/S under Transmission system for Ultra Mega Solar Power Park at Tumkur (Pavgada), Karnataka - Phase II (Part A).
13.105/TT/2019PGCILPetition for determination of Transmission Tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 for Tuticorin Pooling Station Salem Pooling Station 765kV D/C line (initially charged at 400kV) along with Bay extensions at Salem PS and Tuticorin Pooling Station and 80 MVAR Line Reactors at each end of both circuits of Tuticorin Pooling Station Salem Pooling Station 765kV D/C line (initially charged at 400kV) under Transmission System associated with Common System Associated with Coastal Energen Private Limited & Ind- Bharat Power (Madras) Limited LTOA Generation Projects in Tuticorin Area Part-B in Southern Region in pursuance to direction of Commission in Review Petition No. 40/RP/2017.14.322/TT/2019PGCILPetition for determination of truing up transmission tariff for 2009-14 tariff block and transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block For Asset: 1 No. 160 MVA, 220/160 kV, 3-ph Transformer at Baripada (shifted to Purnea) (DOCO: 1.9.2013) under Provision of Spare ICTs and Reactors for Eastern, Northern, Southern and Western Regions.	12.	82/TT/2019	PGCĪL	anticipated DOCOs to 31.3.2019 for Asset-I: 02 nos 765kV Line Bays at 765kV Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) sub-station alongwith 2x240 MVAR Switchable Line Reactor (SLR) with 700 ohm NGR (Neutral Grounding Reactor) for termination of Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) Raipur pool 765kV D/C line (under TBCB); Asset-II: 02 nos 765kV Line Bays at 765kV Raipur Pool station along with 2x240 MVAR Switchable Line Reactor (SLR) with 700 ohm NGR (Neutral Grounding Reactor) for termination of Jharsuguda (Sundargarh) Raipur pool 765kV D/C line (under TBCB) under POWERGRID works associated with TBCB lines under common transmission system for Phase-II
14.322/TT/2019PGCILPetition for determination of truing up transmission tariff for 2009-14 tariff block and transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block For Asset: 1 No. 160 MVA, 220/160 kV, 3-ph Transformer at Baripada (shifted to Purnea) (DOCO: 1.9.2013) under Provision of Spare ICTs and Reactors for Eastern, Northern, Southern and Western Regions.	13.	105/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for determination of Transmission Tariff from DOCO to 31.3.2019 for Tuticorin Pooling Station Salem Pooling Station 765kV D/C line (initially charged at 400kV) along with Bay extensions at Salem PS and Tuticorin Pooling Station and 80 MVAR Line Reactors at each end of both circuits of Tuticorin Pooling Station Salem Pooling Station 765kV D/C line (initially charged at 400kV) under Transmission System associated with Common System Associated with Coastal Energen Private Limited & Ind- Bharat Power (Madras) Limited LTOA Generation Projects in Tuticorin Area Part-B in Southern Region in pursuance to direction of Commission in Review Petition No.
	14.	322/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for determination of truing up transmission tariff for 2009-14 tariff block and transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block For Asset: 1 No. 160 MVA, 220/160 kV, 3-ph Transformer at Baripada (shifted to Purnea) (DOCO: 1.9.2013) under Provision of Spare ICTs and Reactors for
13. 30//11/2013 FUGL Feature relation for truing up of transmission tariff for 2014-19	15.	307/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for truing up of transmission tariff for 2014-19

	1 1			
				tariff block and determination of transmission tariff for 2019-24 tariff block for Spare Converter Transformer for Vizag back-to-back HVDC terminal in Southern Region (DOCO 1.1.2012.
	16.	274/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for truing up of transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block and determination of transmission tariff for 2019-24 tariff block for LILO of Vemagiri- Gajuwaka 400 kV D/C Line at SIMHADRI-II TPS under Transmission System Associated with SIMHADRI-II Generation project in Southern Region.
	17.	262/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for determination of trued up Fees and Charges for 2009-14 block ii) Fees and Charges for the period 2014- 19 block. For Asset-I: 17 Nos of OPGW links (759 km) (DOCO: 1.10.2012), Asset II: 9 Nos of OPGW links (490 km) (DOCO: 1.4.2013), Asset III: 10 Nos of OPGW links (440 km) (DOCO: 1.11.2013) and Asset IV: 1 Nos of WBSETCL sector portion OPGW link (78.26 km) (DOCO: 1.3.2014) under Fibre Optic communication system in lieu of existing Unified Load Despatch and Communication(ULDC) Microwave links in Eastern Region.
	18.	247/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for determination of (i) Truing up of Transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block and (ii) Determination of Transmission tariff for 2019-24 tariff block for Series Capacitors on circuit I and II of 220 kV D/C Kishanpur - Pampore TL at Kishanpur Sub-station in Northern Region.
	19.	249/TT/2019	PGCIL	Petition for determination of (i) Truing up of Transmission tariff for 2014-19 tariff block and (ii) Determination of Transmission tariff for 2019-24 tariff block for 63 MVAR line Reactor on 400 kV Kolaghar-Rengali Line at Rengali Substation in Eastern Region (DOCO 1.6.2000).
	20.	145/TT/2018	EPTCL	Petition for determination of transmission tariff from the anticipated DOCO to 31.3.2019 for 400 kV D/C Mahan-Sipat and 2x50 MVAR line reactors at Mahan Pooling Sub- station and 1x 80 MVAR, 420 kV switchable bus reactor at Mahan TPS alongwith its associated 400 kV bay.
19.11.2019 Tuesday At 10.30 A.M. Miscellaneous Petitions	1.	392/MP/2019	THDC	Petition under Section 79 (1) (a), 79 (1) (f) read with Section 79 (1) (k) of the Electricity Act, 2003 seeking directions of this Commission for pre-commissioning activities, synchronization and commissioning of Dhukwan Small Hydro Electric Project (3x 8 MW) and also for the necessary directions in relation to the Tariff as provided under Article 5 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 5.12.2019 executed between the Petitioner and the Respondent No.1 and payment of tariff to the Petitioner in terms of Article 5 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 5.12.2019.(On admission)
	2.	297/AT/2019	KTL	Petition under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for adoption of Transmission Charges with respect to the Transmission System being established by the Khetri Transco Limited(a 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited).
	3. 4.	303/TL/2019 336/AT/2019	KTL UKTL	Petition under Section 14 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for grant of Transmission Licence to Khetri Transco Limited. Petition under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for
	5.	335/TL/2019	UKTL	adoption of Transmission Charges. Petition under Sections 14, 15 and 79(1)(e) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for grant of Transmission Licence to
	6.	344/TL/2019	BKTL	Udupi Kasargode Transmission Limited. Petition for grant of Transmission Licence under Section 14 of Electricity Act, 2003 to Bikaner Khetri Transmission
	7.	345/AT/2019	BKTL	Limited. Petition under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for adoption of Transmission Charges with respect to the Transmission System being established by Bikaner Khetri Transmission Limited.
	8.	369/AT/2019	SECI	Petition under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for adoption of tariff for the 1000 MW wind power projects (tranche-ii) connected to the inter-State transmission system (ISTS) and selected through competitive bidding process as per the guidelines issued by MNRE on 4.5.2017.

9.	379/AT/2019	SECI	Petition under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for adoption of tariff for 1200 MW Wind Power Projects (Tranche-V) connected to the Inter-State Transmission System (ISTS) and selected through Competitive Bidding Process as per the Guidelines issued by Ministry of Power on 8.12.2017.
10.	187/AT/2019 alongwith I.A.No.86/2019	TPDDL	Petition for adoption of tariff for purchase of 100 MW Solar Power from Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited (IA has been filed by SECI for impleading the Solar Power Developers and Buying Utilities as Respondents to the Petition).
11.	160/AT/2019 alongwith I.A.No.81/2019	TPDDL	Petition for adoption of tariff for purchase of 20 MW Solar Power from Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited (IA has been filed by SECI for impleading the Solar Power Developers and Buying Utilities as Respondents to the Petition).
12.	161/AT/2019 alongwith I.A.No.85/2019	TPDDL	Petition for adoption of tariff for purchase of 50 MW Wind Power from Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited (IA has been filed by SECI for impleading the Solar Power Developers and Buying Utilities as Respondents to the Petition).
13	162/AT/2019 alongwith I.A.No.84/2019	TPDDL	Petition for adoption of tariff for purchase of 50 MW Wind Power from Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited (IA has been filed by SECI for impleading the Solar Power Developers and Buying Utilities as Respondents to the Petition).
14.	202/MP/2018 Alongwith I.A.No.69/2019	LAPL	Petition under Sections 79(1)(c) read with 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003, inter-alia, seeking setting aside of communication dated 27.6.2018 issued by PGCIL. (Interlocutory application seeking amendment of the Petition).
15.	245/MP/2018	ONGCTPCL	Petition for extension of date in relaxation for Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor for Palatana Project (2x 363.3 MW) of ONGC Tripura Power Company Limited.
16.	246/MP/2018	BHPL	Petition for declaration and consequent direction for determination of transmission charges for the 220 kV D/C Bhilangana-III - Ghansali line in terms of the order dated 10.5.2018 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeals No. 2368-70 of 2015.
17.	286/MP/2018	GMRWEL	Petition under Section 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for execution of the orders dated 14.3.2018 in Petition No. 13/SM/2017 and 16.3.2018 in Petition No. 1/MP/2017, and initiation of proceedings under Section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003 against Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited.
18.	307/MP/2018	RVPNL	Petition under Section 79 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, read with Clause 6.6 of the CERC (Indian Electricity Grid Code) Regulations, 2010 regarding outstanding amount of Reactive Energy Charges.
19.	106/MP/2019	PTCUL	Petition seeking issuance of appropriate directions to the generators, to execute the revised Implementation Agreements with fresh timelines for the expedient and efficient execution of the generation plants and the associated transmission system, which is being implemented by the Petitioner under the Uttarakhand Integrated Transmission Project (UITP) as Deemed Inter State Transmission System (ISTS), that is required for providing Long Term Open Access (LTA) for evacuation of power from the said generation plants and to also enter into tripartite Long Term Access Agreements (LTA Agreements) with the Petitioner and the Central Transmission Utility.
20	I.A.No.79/2019 in Petition No. 155/MP/2019	UPCL	Interlocutory Application under Section 94(b) and Section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 54, 55 and 74 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 read with principles of Section 30 and Order XI, XII and XIII of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.
21.	61/MP/2019	KEL	Petition seeking directions against the Respondent, National Load Dispatch Center in the matter of issuance of the Renewable Energy Certificates to the Petitioners for the specified period.

	22.	242/MP/2019	TECHNO	Petition under Section 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulations 3(4) and 14 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Recognition and issuance of Renewable Energy Certificate for Renewable Energy Generation) Regulations, 2010 and Regulation 111 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999.
25.11.2019 Monday At 10.30 A.M.	1.	382/AT/2019	SECI	Petition under Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for adoption of tariff for 480 MW Wind Power Projects (Tranche-VII) (On admission).
Miscellaneous Petitions	2.	365/MP/2019	MRPL	Petition under Section 79(1)(b) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for (i) declaration of Change in Law event; and (ii) grant of consequential relief to compensate for the increase in capital cost due to introduction and imposition of Safe Guard Duty by way of Notification No.01/2018- Customs SG dated 30.7.2018 issued by the Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, in terms of Article 17 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 17.4.2017 between Mahindra Renewables Private Limited and M.P. Power Management Company Limited and Power Purchase Agreement dated 17.4.2017 between Mahindra Renewables Private Limited and Delhi Metro Rail Corporation. (On admission).
	3.	373/MP/2019	SBE4PI	Petition seeking Change in Law relief on account of imposition of safeguard duty on import of solar cells and modules (On admission).
	4.	285/MP/2019	JPL	Petition under Section 79(1)(b) and 79 (1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 seeking approval of guidelines/ mechanism for procurement of coal from alternate sources. (On admission)
	5.	279/MP/2019	PGCIL	Petition under Regulation 55, Power to remove difficulties and Regulation 54, "Power to Relax of the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014, on account of additional cost incurred owing to revision of scale of pay for executives and non-executives from 1.1.2017 to 31.3.2019 consequent to implementation of pay revision and revision of gratuity amount with effect from 1.1.2017. (On admission)
	6.	296/MP/2019	LVPL	Petition under Section 79 (1) (b) and Section 79 (1) (f) of Electricity Act, 2003 for amendment of PPAs dated 27.1.2012 to align them with Regulation 15 of the RERC (Forecasting, Scheduling, Deviation Settlement and Related Matters of Solar and Wind Generation Sources) Regulations, 2017. (On admission)
	7.	8/MP/2019	RGPPL	Petition for relaxation/modification of the provisions of India Electricity Grid Code (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2016 and the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Deviation and Settlement Mechanism and related matters) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2018 in respect of the schedule for operation of the Ratnagiri Gas Power Station.
	8.	200/MP/2019	СТО	Petition for grant of regulatory approval for execution of the Transmission System for 18.5 GW of Solar and Wind Energy Zones in Southern Region.
	9.	115/MP/2019	GMRKEL	Petition under Sections 79(1)(b) and (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of dues owed by GRIDCO to GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited under Revised Power Purchase Agreement dated 4.1.2011.
	10.	342/MP/2019	PDPL	Petition invoking Regulation 1.5 (iv) read with Regulation 5.2(u) and Regulation 6.5(11) of the CERC (Indian Electricity Grid Code) Regulations, 2010 for enforcement of must run status granted to Solar Power Project and Regulation 111 of the CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 seeking direction to State Load Dispatch Centre to stop issuing backing down instructions to the Petitioner.
	11.	43/MP/2019	PDPL	Petition under Sections 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Article 12 of the PPAs dated 16.9.2016 claiming Carrying Cost on Change in Law compensation granted by

			the order of Commission dated 19.9.2018 in Petition No 50/MP/2018.
12.	108/MP/2019 alongwith I.A.No.91/2019	ASHL	Petition under Section 79(1)(c) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act 2003 and Regulation 32 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grant of Connectivity, Long-term Access and Medium-term Open Access in inter- State Transmission and related matters) Regulations, 2009.(Interlocutory application for exemption of construction phase bank guarantee etc.).
13.	109/MP/2019 alongwith I.A.No.92/2019	ASHL	Petition under Section 79(1)(c) read with section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 32 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grant of Connectivity, Long-term Access and Medium-term Open Access in inter- State Transmission and related matters) Regulations, 2009.(Interlocutory application for exemption of construction phase bank guarantee etc.).
14.	347/MP/2019	MEPL	Petition under Section 79 (1) (f) along with Section 79 (1) (k) of Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 8 (7) of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grant of Connectivity, Long-Term Access and Medium Term Open Access in inter-State Transmission and Related Matters) Regulations, 2009 seeking permission for extension of the period for injection of infirm power for commissioning and testing of phase II (unit III) thermal power project of Meenakshi Energy Limited near Thaminapatnam, Chilakur (Mandalam), SPSR Nellore, Andhra Pradesh for further period of six months i.e. from 1.7.2019 to 31.12.2019.
15.	107/MP/2019	RWPPL	Petition for issuance of Renewable Energy Certificate for Renewable Energy Generation) Regulations, 2010 for issuance of directions to the Respondent, National Load Despatch Centre to effect accreditation and registration of the Petitioner under the Renewable Energy Certificates (REC) mechanism and consequent reliefs.
16.	15/MP/2019	JPL	Petition for declaration that any variation in the cost of fuel invoiced to the Petitioner owing to any increase in rate of taxes, levies, cess or duties which includes but is not limited to royalty, Central Excise Duty, S.E.D. CST, Energy Cess, Sizing Charges, Surface Transportation and also enactment of new taxes/royalties on the coal cost which includes but is not limited to NMET, DMF, forest transit fee and PWD cess, imposed by the Central Government, State Government/Union Territory, or any other Government, being a component of invoiced rate of coal, is a pass-through cost as per the terms of the PPA dated 7.8.2008.
17.	179/MP/2019	CGPL	Petition under Section 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Article 13 of the PPA dated 22.4.2007 seeking appropriate directions for adequately compensating Coastal Gujarat Power Limited (by adjustment in tariff or by prescribing any other appropriate compensatory mechanism) on account of increased transportation cost of fuel due to occurrence of Change in Law events.
18.	293/MP/2018	APIPL	Petition seeking relief on account of a 'Change in Law' viz. the introduction of Goods and Services Tax laws at the Central level and change in the rate of Service Tax, resulting in additional recurring expenditure in the form of an additional tax burden to be borne by the Petitioner after the effective date of the Power Purchase Agreements.
19.	294/MP/2018	APIPL	Petition seeking relief on account of a 'Change in Law' viz. the introduction of Goods and Services Tax laws at the Central level and change in the rate of Service Tax, resulting in additional recurring expenditure in the form of an additional tax burden to be borne by the Petitioner after the effective date of the Power Purchase Agreement.
20.	176/MP/2019	SUPL	Petition seeking relief on account of Change in Law event, viz. imposition of Safeguard Duty by Notification No. 1/2018 Customs (SG) dated 30.7.2018 issued by the Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Government of India.
21.	280/MP/2019	ECL	Reference from the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta under Article 226 of Constitution of India in Writ Petition No. 17044 of 2015 Eastern Coalfields Limited & Anr. V/s

				Fostern Deviewel Deview Committee and Others
	22.	65/MP/2019	NTPC	Eastern Regional Power Committee and Others. Petition for recovery of money from the Rajasthan Distribution Companies for the power supplied from June, 2017 to April, 2018 under the Power Sale Agreement dated 26.2.2016 entered into between NTPC Limited and the Rajasthan Distribution Companies.
	23.	341/GT/2019	NTPC	Petition for determination of project specific levelised tariff for 92 MW floating solar Photo Voltaic Plants in two phases (first phase 22 MW and second phase 70 MW) at Rajiv Gandhi Combined Cycle Power Project (RGCCP), Kayamkulam, Kerala.
	24.	368/GT/2019	NTPC	Petition for determination of project specific levelised tariff for 100 MW floating solar Photo Voltaic Plant at water reservoir of Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station (RSTPS), Ramagundam, Telangana.
26.11.2019 Tuesday At 10.30 A.M. Miscellaneous Petitions	1.	261/MP/2019	PTC	Petition under Regulation 12 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Deviation Settlement Mechanism and Related Matters) Regulations, 2014 as amended from time to time read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Cross Border Trade of Electricity) Regulations, 2019. (On admission)
	2.	377/MP/2019	DBPL	Petition under Section 79(1)(b) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Article 10 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 19.8.2013 entered into between the Petitioner and the Respondents, seeking approval of the cost to be incurred by the Petitioner on account of Change in Law, for installation/retrofit of Electrostatic Precipitators (ESP), installation of Flue Gas Desulphurisation (FGD), installation of low NOx burners, providing Over Fire Air (OFA) and any other measures for compliance of the Notification dated 7.12.2015 issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Government of India in respect of Thermal Power Plants installed/commissioned after 1.1.2003 and before 31.12.2016. (On admission)
	3.	367/MP/2019	AP&NR	Petition for execution of order dated 30.4.2019 read with corrigendum dated 29.5.2019 in Petition No. 255/MP/2017 and initiation of proceedings/appropriate action under Section 142 read with Section 149 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 111 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 against the Respondents for non- compliance of the order dated 30.4.2019 read with corrigendum dated 29.5.2019 in Petition No. 255/MP/2017. (On admission)
	4.	381/MP/2019	WBSEDCL	Petition under Section 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the PPA dated 25.3.2011 between Adhunik Power and Natural Resources Ltd. and PTC India Ltd. with a back to back PSA dated 5.1.2011 between PTC India Ltd. and West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited. (On admission)
	5.	15/RP/2019	DIL	Petition for review of order dated 1.7.2019 in Petition No. 327/MP/2018.(On admission)
	6.	205/TD/2019	SPTPL	Petition for change of name of trading licensee from IPCL Power Trading Private Limited to Saranyu Power Trading Private Limited .
	7.	11/RC/2019	IEX	Petition for introduction of New Bid (Order) Types at Indian Energy Exchange.
	8.	175/MP/2019	RSTCL	Petition for approval under Sections 17(3) and 17 (4) of the Electricity Act, 2003, for creation of security interest by the Borrower/Petitioner No.1 in favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited, the Security Trustee/Petitioner No.2, acting on behalf of and for the benefit of (i) Axis Bank, Mumbai Branch, with respect to RTL Facility (ii) Bank of India, Mumbai branch, with respect to RTL Facility (iii) Bank of Baroda, Mumbai Branch, with respect to RTL Facility in connection with the project of 765 kV SC quad transmission line running from Raichur, Karnataka to Sholapur, Maharashtra, etc.
	9.	384/MP/2018	KTL	Petition seeking approval for creation of security over the identified security in favour of Debenture Trustee pursuant to the execution of the Debenture Trust Deed on

			27.6.2017 and for creation of charge, by way of
10.	299/MP/2018	BALCO	hypothecation over the hypothecated property, etc. Petition under Section 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grant of Connectivity, Long-term Access and Medium-term Open Access in inter-State Transmission and related matters) Regulations, 2009 for clarification regarding construction modalities for BALCO- Dharamjaygarh 400 kV D/C (2nd D/C Line) for the purpose of connectivity to BALCO for 250 MW as a bulk consumer.
11.	211/MP/2019	RS2PL	Petition under Section 79 the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Article 12 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 27.6.2016 executed between Rattan India Solar 2 Private Ltd. and Solar Energy Corporation of India Ltd. for seeking approval of Change in Law events due to enactment of GST Laws.
12.	213/MP/2019	YIPL	Petition under Section 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Article 12 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 22.6.2016 executed between Yarrow Infrastructure Private Limited and National Thermal Power Corporation Limited for seeking approval of 'Change in Law' events due to enactment of the GST Laws.
13.	127/MP/2019	CSPGPL	Petition under Section 79(1)(b) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and invoking Article 12.2.1 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 2.8.2016 seeking Commission to acknowledge and approve promulgation of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services Tax, 2017, and the Karnataka Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 as 'Change in Law'.
14.	129/MP/2019	CSP(G)PL	Petition under section 79(1)(b) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and invoking Article 12.2.1 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 2.8.2016 seeking Commission to acknowledge and approve promulgation of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services Tax, 2017 and the Karnataka Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 as 'Change in Law'.
15.	130/MP/2019	CSP(G)PL	Petition under Section 79(1)(b) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and invoking Article 12.2.1 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 2.8.2016 seeking Commission to acknowledge and approve promulgation of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services Tax, 2017 and the Karnataka Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 as 'Change in Law'.
16.	134/MP/2019	CSP(G)PL	Petition under section 79(1)(b) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and invoking Article 12.2.1 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 2.8.2016 seeking Commission to acknowledge and approve promulgation of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services Tax, 2017, and the Karnataka Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 as 'Change in Law.
17.	135/MP/2019	CSP(G)PL	Petition under Section 79(1)(b) read with Section 79(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and invoking Article 12.2.1 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 2.8.2016 seeking Commission's approval for promulgation of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services Tax, 2017 and the Karnataka Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 as 'Change in Law'.
18.	195/MP/2019 alongwith I.A.Nos. 65,88/2019	VSEPL	Petition under Section 79 read with Regulations 20 and 21 of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of inter-State Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2010, read with Regulation 33A and 33B of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grant of Connectivity, Long-term Access and Medium-term Open Access in inter-State Transmission and related matters) Regulations, 2009 and Regulations 111 and 112 of the CERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 invoking the jurisdiction of this Commission for resolving discrepancies arising on account of conflict between the SCOD under the PPA and date of operationalisation of Connectivity and LTA (Interlocutory Applications for issuance of interim directions and to allow early evacuation of power from Tranche-III generation project of

|--|

By Order of the Commission Sd/-(T.D. Pant) Dy. Chief (Legal) 22.11.2019